

No. 22-2021

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Louis Naes,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

City of St. Louis, Missouri, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri
Case No. 4:19-cv-02132-SEP, Hon. Sarah E. Pitlyk

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Lynette M. Petruska
PETRUSKA LAW LLC
1291 Andrew Dr.
Glendale, MO 63122

Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Louis Naes

July 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Rule 35(b)(1) Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting En Banc Review	6
I. This Court’s adverse-employment-action rule authorizes discrimination prohibited by Title VII, the Equal Protection Clause, and the MHRA, necessitating en banc review.....	6
II. The issue presented is important.....	12
Conclusion.....	12
Addendum (Panel Decision)	Add. 1
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8
<i>Burns v. Johnson</i> , 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 882 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Forgus v. Shanahan</i> , 141 S. Ct. 234 (2020), 2019 WL 2006239	10
<i>Franks v. Bowman Trans. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	2, 9
<i>Hinson v. Clinch County</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Jackman v. Fifth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 728 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	2, 8
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	2, 9

	Page(s)
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2023 WL 4278441 (June 30, 2023).....	11
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 30 F.4th 680 (8th Cir. 2022), cert. granted, __ S. Ct. __, 2023 WL 4278441 (June 30, 2023).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	9
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Board of Education</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2, 9
Statute	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1, 6, 7
Other Authorities	
EEOC Compliance Manual § 2-II, 2009 WL 2966754.....	9-10
EEOC Compliance Manual § 613.1(a), 2006 WL 4672701	9
Lidge III, Ernest F., <i>The Meaning of Discrimination: Why Courts Have Erred in Requiring Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs to Prove that the Employer’s Action was Materially Adverse or Ultimate</i> , 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 333 (1999).....	8

Page(s)

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961).....7, 8
